

APPENDIX E

All data for this appendix were provided by the U.S. Department of Agriculture

Agricultural Commodities Supply Information

Wheat

Domestic Situation

United States' wheat production in 2000/01 was 60.8 million tons, down 3 percent from 1999/00. However, prices were low due to large stocks held by the major exporters. The season average farm price increased only slightly to \$2.62 per bushel, up about 14 cents from 1999/00. Global trade was down from the previous year as were U.S. exports by about the same amount. While U.S. production fell nearly 2 million tons, utilization increased by 1 million tons resulting in U.S. ending stocks 8 percent lower than 1999/00 but relatively high compared to recent years.

World Supply and Trade

Global wheat trade in 2000/01 is estimated at 102.8 million tons, which is about 9 percent lower than the previous year. World production is estimated at 582 million tons, down 3.7 million from the previous year and down 27 million tons from the record 1997/98 crop. European Union production increased nearly 7 million tons while India and Pakistan increased by a combined 8 million tons. The former Soviet Union (FSU) and Australian production fell minimally while Chinese production dropped dramatically by more than 14 million tons. Demand fell from fewer imports by South Asia of more than 3 million tons. Imports were also down in the FSU, by 4 million tons, and Iran by nearly 1 million tons. Imports were up slightly in Indonesia and Eastern Europe. Global consumption continued to outpace production and was more than 7 million tons larger in 2000/01. The result is that ending stocks fell 9 million tons to the lowest level since 1996/97.

Coarse Grains

Domestic Situation

United States' coarse grains production in 2000/01 reached 274.5 million tons, up 11.3 million from the previous year. However, domestic consumption increased 4.7 million tons to 216.8 million. U.S. stocks rose by 3.8 million tons, to 52.7 million. Coarse grains exports fell off from the previous year by 1.3 million tons to 55.6 million tons due to increased export competition from Argentina and Brazil.

World Supply and Trade

World coarse grain production in 2000/01 was 856.8 million tons, decreasing 19.7 million from

the previous year. Stock estimates fell 21.8 million tons to 187.8 million, primarily due to reduced stocks in China. Global consumption was 878.6 million, a decrease of more than 3 million tons over the previous year.

Global coarse grains trade shrank slightly to 103.7 million tons in 2000/01. The decrease is mainly due to reduced demand for feed by Eastern European countries and lower imports by Russia and Saudi Arabia.

World consumption of coarse grains continued to outpace production by a dramatic 21.8 million tons in 2000/01, compared to a 5.4 million ton production deficit the previous year. Tightened supplies resulted in decreased demand and shrinking trade. China decreased its exports by 2.7 million tons and the EU decreased barley exports by nearly 3.7 million tons. At the same time, U.S. coarse grains exports fell from 56.5 million tons to 55.6 million tons.

Argentina corn exports increased dramatically to 12 million tons because of higher production, while Chinese corn exports decreased 2.7 million tons to 7.3 million due to a smaller crop. Brazil made a dramatic entry into the global corn market, exporting 3.7 million tons from a record crop. Canadian barley exports rose to 2.1 million tons, up 300,000 from the previous year's estimate. Due to a larger crop, Australian barley exports increased about 700,000 tons to 3.6 million.

Rice

Domestic Situation

U.S. area devoted to rice production shrank by over 13 percent in 2000/01, reducing U.S. production (rough basis) by nearly 700,000 metric tons (mt) over the previous year, to 8.7 million. Domestic utilization and exports (milled basis) also declined to 3.7 million and 2.7 million respectively. In contrast, carry-out stocks rose to 887,000 mt, an increase of 2 percent year-to-year.

World Supply and Trade

Global rice trade is forecasted to reach 23.4 million tons for calendar year 2001, a year-to-year increase of 500,000 tons and the third highest level on record. African import demand surged increasing twice as much as the decline in import demand in the Middle East. Nigeria is expected to become the top rice importer, outpacing traditional Asia buyers. Worldwide rice production declined by 16.5 million tons to 591 million (rough basis), a near record. Global consumption increased modestly to nearly 403 million, while ending stocks shrank by almost 6 million from the previous year to roughly 137 million.

Shrinking supplies and growing consumption would imply strength in demand and, therefore,

prices. However, over the past year, international rice prices have sunk to all time lows.

Soybeans and Products

Domestic Situation

Facing lower prices for all major agricultural commodities during 2000/01, many farmers continued to find soybeans more attractive than competing crops, triggering another year of record acreage for U.S. soybeans. During the 2000/01 marketing year (September-August), farmers scaled back winter wheat and sorghum crops, while increasing soybean acreage to 74.2 million acres, 536,000 acres above the previous year's record. Fair weather conditions throughout the season resulted in a yield of 38.1 bushels per acre, 1.5 bushels per acre greater than in the previous year.

Harvesting over 72.4 million acres, U.S. farmers produced 75.1 million tons of soybeans, the highest total ever. The U.S. season average price for 2000/01 slipped to \$4.55 per bushel from \$4.63 per bushel in 1999/2000 due primarily to burdensome world supplies. These lower prices helped stimulate exports to a record 27.2 million tons, despite strong foreign competition in many markets overseas.

U.S. soybean crush rose to 44.7 million tons, 1.7 million tons greater than in 1999/2000. Ending stocks, however, fell 1.1 million tons to 6.7 million tons due to the strong pace of exports. Exports to China were particularly strong. China took 5.8 million tons of U.S. soybeans in 2000/01, maintaining its status as the single largest importer of U.S. soybeans.

Soybean meal exports rose 244,000 tons in the 2000/01 marketing year (October-September) to 6.9 million tons. U.S. soybean meal disappearance increased to 28.8 million tons in 2000/01, 1.3 million tons more than in 1999/2000. Soybean meal prices increased to \$173.60 per metric ton, an increase of \$5.90 per metric ton over the previous year's average price.

Large world vegetable oil supplies and low prices continued to confront U.S. soybean oil suppliers, as exports remained mostly unchanged in 2000/01 at 649,000 metric tons. Soybean oil prices also stagnated at 14.15 cents per pound, a decrease of nearly 1.5 cents per pound from the previous year. As a result of lower prices and its ready availability, U.S. soybean oil consumption jumped in 2000/01 to 7.3 million tons, an increase of 66,000 tons over 1999/2000 and nearly 250,000 tons over the three-year average.

World Oilseeds and Products Supply and Trade

World oilseed production in 2000/01 increased by 7.7 million tons over the previous year's production to 311.0 million tons. Production increased for all major oilseed crops except

rapeseed and sunflower seed, both of which suffered from drought in Eastern Europe and declining production in Argentina, Canada, and the European Union. Soybeans, which represent over half of total oilseed production, recorded a production increase of 13.5 million tons, the largest increase of any oilseed, bringing soybean production to 173.4 million tons. The increase in soybean production was primarily due to larger harvests in the U.S., Brazil, Argentina, and China.

World oilseed crush topped 254.9 million tons in 2000/01, 7.3 million tons above the 1999/2000 level. World soybean crush represented the largest increase of all oilseeds at 11.3 million tons, for a total of 147.5 million tons. Rapeseed crush declined 800,000 tons from its record 1999/2000 level to 35.7 million tons. Cottonseed and sunflowerseed crush also experienced declines in 2000/01. Exports of oilseeds increased 6.7 million tons in 2000/01 due mainly to increases in soybean exports. World ending stocks for oilseeds decreased 951,000 tons to 33.2 million tons in 2000/01, as decreases in ending stocks for rapeseed, peanut, and sunflowerseed more than offset an increase in soybean ending stocks of 1.4 million tons.

World protein meal production increased from 168.7 million tons in 1999/2000 to 176.2 million tons in 2000/01, while world exports of protein meal increased only 358,000 tons to 56.5 million tons over the same period. Soybean meal accounted for the bulk of the increase in production, while production of cottonseed, rapeseed, and sunflowerseed all declined. Soybean meal exports increased 1.2 million tons in 2000/01, due to increases of soybean meal exports out of the U.S., Brazil, and Argentina. World soybean meal consumption continued to increase, particularly as countries in the European Union and Eastern Europe substituted soybean meal for meat-and-bone meal.

Increased production of soybean oil and palm oil pushed world vegetable oil production to 88.7 million tons in 2000/01. World vegetable oil prices were led lower by palm oil as production increased dramatically for the second year in a row in Malaysia and Indonesia. Vegetable oil exports increased in 2000/01 to 34.4 million tons, due primarily to increased trade in palm oil. Vegetable oil consumption reached a record 88.2 million tons in 2000/01, up 4.4 million tons from its 1999/2000 level. Because of increased demand, vegetable oil ending stocks in 2000/01 were down 128,000 tons.

Cotton

Domestic Situation

Cotton production in MY 2000/2001 was 17.2 million bales, up 1 percent from the previous season. The 2000/2001 output was the seventh largest crop on record. Upland cotton production, at 16.8 million bales, was 3 percent above the previous year. American-pima production totaled 389,000 bales, down 42 percent above the previous season.

The area planted to all cotton totaled 15.5 million acres, a 4 percent increase from the previous season. Harvested area, at 13.1 million acres, was down 3 percent from the previous season. The increases in planted acreage were attributable to the favorableness of cotton as an alternative crop during times of low prices. Harvested acreage decreased due to higher than traditional abandonment levels due to dry conditions. Yields for the U.S. averaged 632 pounds per harvested acre.

Total cotton mill use during 2000/2001 was 8.9 million bales, down from 10.1 million the previous season. Upland cotton use, at 8.76 million bales was down 13.3 percent. American-pima mill use was estimated at 122 thousand bales, down 19.9 percent. Total 2000/2001 exports were estimated at 6.8 million bales, unchanged from the previous season. According to FAS data, the top six markets during 2000/2001 were Mexico, Turkey, Indonesia, Korea, Taiwan, and India. Ending stocks for 2000/2001 were estimated at 6.0 million bales, up 53 percent from the previous season.

Hides and Skins

U.S. Trade

According to the U.S. Bureau of the Census, exports during 2000 totaled 22 million whole cattle hides. This reflected a 23 percent rise from 1999, and the value of whole cattle hide exports increased by 43 percent to \$1.2 billion. In 2001, the value of exports of cattle hides, whole and parts, is 26 percent higher through September at \$1.1 billion compared to \$901 million during the same period in 2000.

Wood Products

Domestic Housing Situation

Construction put in place during September 2001 was estimated at a seasonally adjusted annual rate of \$843.1 billion, nearly the same as the revised August estimate of \$846.1 billion, according to the U.S. Commerce Department's Census Bureau. The September figure represents a 3 percent increase over September 2000. During the first 9 months of this year \$642.6 billion of construction was put in place, 6 percent above the \$606.5 billion for the same period in 2000. In constant 1996 dollars, the September annual rate was \$706.6 billion, nearly the same as the revised estimate of \$709.7 billion for August. Spending on new residential housing units was at a seasonally adjusted annual rate of \$278.3 billion in September, 1 percent below the revised August estimate of \$280.0 billion. Nonresidential building construction was at a rate of \$195.2 billion, nearly the same as the revised August estimate of \$195.9 billion.

Domestic Wood Product Situation

The United States is the world's largest producer and consumer of wood products. The U.S. produces around 30 percent of global industrial roundwood, and its share of global production and consumption of sawn timber, and wood-based panels is of similar magnitude. The solid wood products industry in the United States represents 7 percent of U.S. manufacturing employment and shipments. Manufacturing and distribution facilities for primary and secondary products are located in all 50 states. Farmers and other private owners control 58 percent of U.S. timberland, while national forests managed by the Forest Service (USDA) account for 19 percent. Companies engaged in the manufacture of wood and/or paper products account for approximately 13 percent of the total. The balance is managed by various other government entities.

With less forest land than Canada, Russia, and Brazil, the United States still leads the world in the harvest and processing of forest products. U.S. resources are large and benefit from productive soils and a climate favorable to forest growth. The large U.S. market for forest products has encouraged investments in management and capital that have made the U.S. forests among the most productive in the world.

The United States is the world's largest producer of softwood lumber, softwood plywood, engineered wood products, and temperate hardwood products, including temperate hardwood lumber and hardwood plywood. Demand for most forest products is directly related to economic activity and in recent years the United States has experienced a period of economic growth and low interest rates. Consequently, there has been an increase in business, residential, and industrial construction demand for lumber and wood products.

U.S. Solid Wood Product Exports

In Fiscal Year (FY) 2001, the United States exported \$5.4 billion of solid wood products, down 13 percent from the previous year. Rather than being attributed to any single market or region, decreases were registered in a majority of the U.S. export markets. Of the top 15 export markets for U.S. solid wood products, only China posted a gain in FY 2001. U.S. wood products are forecast to reach \$5.5 billion in 2002 on continued strength of the Chinese market as well as a rebound in exports to Mexico.

In FY 2001, exports to Japan totaled \$1.2 billion, a decrease of \$266 million from the previous year. Much of the loss was attributed to declining log exports. As Japanese consumers and government officials turn their attention towards increasing the quality and longevity of houses, builders are utilizing more softwood lumber and engineered wood products. This change in preference favors building structures with kiln-dried lumber rather than green lumber processed from Douglas-fir logs. European exports of softwood lumber to Japan have displaced much of the U.S. Douglas-fir log trade that had once thrived.

Exports to the European Union (EU) totaled \$1.1 billion in FY 2001, a decrease of \$212 million

from the previous year. Of the major products exported to the EU, softwood lumber decreased \$64 million, hardwood lumber decreased \$50 million, and panel products decreased \$25 million.

These declines are attributed partly to increased production of these products in the EU. For example, softwood lumber production increased steadily from 86.6 million cubic meters in 1997 to 92.0 million cubic meters in 2000. Hardwood lumber production increased from 12.8 million cubic meters in 1997 to 14.9 million cubic meters in 2000. Also, plywood production increased from 3.9 million cubic meters in 1997 to 4.4 million cubic meters in 2000, and oriented strandboard production increased from 0.5 million cubic meters to 1.2 million cubic meters in 2000.

In FY 2001, exports to Mexico were \$383 million, a decrease of \$50 million from the previous year. Mexico has been one of the countries most affected by the economic slowdown in the United States in 2001. The impact of this slowdown has been unfavorable for U.S. wood product exports, because much of the wood is processed into furniture and exported back to the United States. The construction and furniture sectors in Mexico have also been negatively influenced by the stagnant growth. Moreover, consumers have experienced slight wage decreases and higher unemployment. This has resulted in decreased consumer spending in the furniture and construction industries. Hardwood lumber exports, used mainly by Mexico's furniture industry, decreased \$15 million in FY 2001. Decreased demand for housing has also reduced market opportunities for U.S. wood products.

In FY 2001, exports to China totaled \$118 million, an increase of \$33 million from the previous year. A majority of the increase is attributed to log exports and are a direct result of a ban on logging in certain parts of the country's interior, particularly along the upper Yangtze and Yellow rivers. The ban was recently expanded to include the remaining primeval forests in Northeast China, and additional expansions are anticipated. Enforcement of the ban appears to be improving, as indicated by the drop in production and growing demand for imports. The logging ban is part of an ambitious plan to increase China's forest cover and reduce effects of deforestation.

U.S. Trade Policy Update

EU Implements Program for Coniferous Non-Manufactured Wood Packing Material

On October 1, 2000, the European Union (EU) adopted temporary emergency measures to prevent the introduction of the pinewood nematode into Europe. The measures require that all new and used coniferous pallets, boxes and other forms of non-manufactured wood packing material (NMWP) originating in the United States, Canada, China, or Japan be treated and marked. The EU measures allow three treatment options for coniferous NMWP: heat treatment (HT), fumigation or chemical pressure impregnation. In all cases, the treated wood must bear a mark indicating the organization that treated the NMWP and the location of that organization. The EU requires that the HT program be an official program with official marks.

Information on the EU's measures can be found on the USDA/APHIS web site: www.aphis.usda.gov or the EU's web site: http://europa.eu.int/comm/food/fs/ph_ps/harm/question_woodpack_en.pdf.

ITTO Meets in Yokohama, Japan, October 29 – November 3, 2001

The Thirty-First Session of the International Tropical Timber Council, the governing body of the International Tropical Timber Organization (ITTO), met in Yokohama, Japan, October 29 – November 3, 2001. A wide-range of decisions was taken at the recent meeting, most notable a decision on the issue of illegal logging and the trade of illegally logged timber. The decision authorized the Executive Director of ITTO, upon request of producer members, to engage consultants to conduct studies and to assist producer members in devising ways to enhance forest law enforcement. The Council also adopted a new action plan to guide ITTO over the next five years. Documents relating to the Thirty-First Session can be found at <http://www.itto.or.jp/Index.html>.

UN Forum on Forests Meets

The United Nations Forum on Forests (UNFF) met in New York, June 11-22, 2001. Over 125 countries, intergovernmental organizations, and non-governmental organizations participated in the meeting. The UNFF adopted a multi-year (2001-2005) program of work for the period 2001-2005 aimed at a plan of action to guide the "effective and coherent implementation" of the proposals for action. The next meeting of the UNFF is scheduled for March 4-15, 2002, in San Jose, Costa Rica.

Indonesia Requests Ramin Be Included on Appendix III of Cites

On May 18, 2001, the Government of Indonesia requested the Secretariat of CITES (Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora) to include ramin on

Appendix III. The listing was effective August 6, 2001. An Appendix III listing obligates the CITES Management Authority in Indonesia to verify that all shipments have been obtained legally. Shipments must also be accompanied by export permit issued by the Management Authority. Shipments of ramin originating in countries other than Indonesia are required to have a certificate of origin.

U.S. and Canada continue discussions over Antidumping Investigation of Canadian Softwood Lumber

Government-to-government discussions are ongoing in an effort to find a durable solution to the long-standing dispute, and bring an end to the litigation. On October 31, 2001, the Department of Commerce (DOC) announced its preliminary determination in its antidumping investigation of certain softwood lumber products from Canada, finding that Canadian producers/exporters of softwood lumber have sold their products at less than fair value in the United States. The preliminary dumping margins ranged from 5.94 to 19.24 percent (information can be found at <http://www.itto.or.jp/Index.html>)

World Cotton Supply, Use, and Trade
1996/97 - 2001/02 (Season Beginning August 1)
In 1,000 480 Lb. Bales

	<u>1996/97</u>	<u>1997/98</u>	<u>1998/99</u>	<u>1999/2000</u>	<u>2000/01</u>	<u>2001/02</u> <u>Forecast</u>
<u>Production</u>						
World Total	89,658	91,755	84,979	87,360	88,405	96,871
China, People's Rep.	19,300	21,100	20,700	17,600	20,300	23,500
United States	18,942	18,793	13,918	16,968	17,188	20,175
India	13,918	12,337	12,883	12,180	10,900	12,200
Pakistan	7,323	7,175	6,300	8,600	8,200	8,300
Uzbekistan, Rep.	4,813	5,228	4,600	5,180	4,400	4,700
Franc-Zone Africa 2/	3,665	4,320	4,034	3,894	3,220	4,380
Turkey	3,600	3,651	3,860	3,634	3,600	4,050
Others	18,097	19,151	18,684	19,304	20,597	19,566
<u>Consumption</u>						
World Total	88,031	87,195	85,370	91,898	91,792	91,637
China, People's Rep.	20,300	19,600	19,200	22,200	23,500	23,500
India	13,120	12,675	12,620	13,547	13,400	13,300
Pakistan	7,000	7,187	7,000	7,650	8,100	8,250
United States	11,126	11,349	10,401	10,241	8,882	8,100
Turkey	4,735	5,000	4,600	5,600	5,000	5,500
S.E. Asia 1/	4,412	3,987	4,342	4,565	5,000	5,130
EU-15	5,224	5,217	4,913	4,860	4,895	4,875
Others	22,114	22,180	22,294	23,235	23,015	22,982
<u>Imports</u>						
World Total	28,832	26,044	25,037	28,459	26,727	28,421
S.E. Asia 1/	4,503	3,932	4,409	4,860	5,195	5,255
EU-15	4,833	4,487	4,021	4,002	4,042	4,062
Turkey	1,355	1,450	1,139	2,400	1,650	1,750
Mexico	894	1,371	1,422	1,813	1,950	1,750
India	15	145	508	1,600	1,550	1,700
Russian Federation	1,000	1,225	850	1,600	1,650	1,700
Korea, South	1,504	1,322	1,472	1,524	1,420	1,350
Others	14,728	12,112	11,216	10,660	9,270	10,854
<u>Exports</u>						
World Total	26,852	26,727	23,702	27,275	26,397	28,114
United States	6,865	7,500	4,344	6,750	6,763	9,400
Franc-Zone Africa 2/	3,308	3,617	3,596	3,746	3,161	3,736

Uzbekistan, Rep.	4,550	4,570	3,812	4,100	3,400	3,200
Australia	2,380	2,712	3,040	3,209	3,904	3,150
EU-15	1,604	1,390	1,344	1,517	1,580	1,430
Syria	700	1,000	850	950	1,050	1,025
Turkmenistan	525	500	750	800	675	500
Others	6,920	5,438	5,966	6,203	5,864	5,673
Ending Stocks						
World Total	40,181	43,860	45,130	41,577	38,932	44,381
China, People's Rep.	16,655	19,955	21,133	14,958	11,542	11,842
United States	3,971	3,887	3,939	3,922	6,002	8,700
India	4,679	4,174	4,750	4,913	3,913	4,463
Pakistan	1,818	1,521	1,711	2,696	2,646	2,921
Australia	1,448	1,808	2,085	2,309	1,995	1,960
Brazil	1,257	1,486	1,023	1,561	1,686	1,736
EU-15	1,197	1,276	1,226	1,409	1,365	1,433
Others	9,156	9,753	9,263	9,809	9,783	11,326

1/ Includes Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Singapore, Thailand, and Vietnam.

2/ Includes Benin, Burkina, Cameroon, CAR, Chad, Cote d'Ivoire, Mali, Niger, Senegal, and Togo.

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding.

Nov-2001

Source:
USDA/FAS

ALL GRAIN SUMMARY
PRODUCTION, CONSUMPTION, STOCKS AND TRADE
TOTAL FOREIGN COUNTRIES, USA, AND TOTAL WORLD
(MILLION METRIC TONS)

	<i>1997/98</i>	<i>1998/99</i>	<i>1999/00</i>	<i>2000/01</i>
WHEAT				
Production	541.7	519.4	523.4	521.6
Consumption	549.2	546.6	556.2	553.1
Ending Stocks	151.7	150.1	144.3	139.2
USA				
Production	67.5	69.3	62.6	60.8
Imports	2.6	2.9	2.5	2.4
Consumption	34.2	37.7	35.4	36.3
Exports	28.1	29.0	29.5	27.9
Ending Stocks	19.7	25.7	25.8	23.8
World Total, Trade	104.0	101.9	112.3	102.9
RICE				
Production	381.1	388.3	401.9	391.0
Consumption	376.2	383.7	394.6	399.0
USA				
Production	5.8	5.8	6.5	5.9
Imports	0.3	0.4	0.3	0.3
Consumption	3.3	3.6	3.8	3.7
Exports	3.2	2.6	2.8	2.7
World Total, Trade	27.7	24.9	22.9	23.4
TOTAL COARSE GRAINS				
Production	623.5	617.5	613.4	582.4
Consumption	666.5	664.5	669.9	662.7

USA				
Production	260.4	271.5	263.2	274.5
Imports	2.9	2.7	2.6	2.7
Consumption	207.0	205.4	212.1	216.8
Exports	44.0	57.7	56.5	55.2
Ending Stocks	38.5	51.4	48.9	52.7
World Total, Trade	85.6	96.4	104.3	103.9

WORLD TOTAL GRAIN, INCLUDING RICE

Production	1,546.2	1,525.2	1,538.6	1,494.9
Consumption	1,591.9	1,594.8	1,620.7	1,614.8
USA				
Production	333.7	346.6	332.2	341.2
Imports	5.8	5.9	5.5	5.4
Exports	75.2	89.3	88.8	85.7
World Total, Trade	217.3	223.2	239.5	230.2

**WORLD WHEAT, FLOUR, AND PRODUCTS TRADE
JULY/JUNE YEAR
THOUSAND METRIC TONS**

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
EXPORTS				
Argentina	9,606	8,985	10,782	11,396
<u>Australia</u>	<u>15,398</u>	<u>16,104</u>	<u>17,124</u>	<u>16,682</u>
Canada	21,314	14,394	19,373	17,351
<u>India</u>	<u>41</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>200</u>	<u>2,177</u>
Kazakstan	3,560	2,295	6,514	3,668
<u>Syria</u>	<u>796</u>	<u>411</u>	<u>82</u>	<u>0</u>

Turkey	1,474	2,803	1,984	1,601
EU	<u>14,196</u>	<u>14,589</u>	<u>17,432</u>	<u>15,000</u>
Eastern Europe	3,085	4,130	3,384	2,292
Others	<u>6,476</u>	<u>9,127</u>	<u>5,920</u>	<u>4,830</u>
Subtotal	75,946	72,838	82,795	74,997
United States	28,090	29,035	29,462	27,872
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>104,036</u>	<u>101,873</u>	<u>112,257</u>	<u>102,869</u>
IMPORTS				
Algeria	5,221	4,250	4,750	5,000
Bangladesh	<u>839</u>	<u>2,033</u>	<u>1,596</u>	<u>1,200</u>
Bolivia	296	399	375	375
Brazil	<u>6,084</u>	<u>7,325</u>	<u>7,196</u>	<u>7,300</u>
Chile	506	754	710	500
China	<u>1,916</u>	<u>829</u>	<u>1,010</u>	<u>300</u>
Colombia	1,099	1,101	1,135	1,200
Cuba	<u>946</u>	<u>977</u>	<u>1,119</u>	<u>1,000</u>
Ecuador	479	410	485	500
Egypt	<u>7,166</u>	<u>7,430</u>	<u>5,973</u>	<u>5,800</u>
Ethiopia	602	466	937	850
Georgia	<u>644</u>	<u>500</u>	<u>391</u>	<u>500</u>
India	2,344	1,294	1,311	100
Indonesia	<u>3,664</u>	<u>3,117</u>	<u>3,739</u>	<u>4,000</u>
Iran	3,587	2,538	7,363	6,500
Iraq	<u>2,707</u>	<u>2,028</u>	<u>2,650</u>	<u>3,300</u>
Israel	1,300	1,517	1,600	1,600
Japan	<u>6,200</u>	<u>5,959</u>	<u>5,960</u>	<u>5,911</u>
Jordan	692	344	741	700
Korea, North	<u>679</u>	<u>703</u>	<u>334</u>	<u>500</u>
Korea, South	3,917	4,689	3,811	3,127
Lebanon	<u>458</u>	<u>400</u>	<u>400</u>	<u>400</u>
Libya	1,473	1,236	1,600	1,400
Malaysia	<u>1,162</u>	<u>1,263</u>	<u>1,278</u>	<u>1,300</u>
Mexico	2,166	2,485	2,632	3,100
Morocco	<u>2,591</u>	<u>2,819</u>	<u>3,100</u>	<u>3,300</u>
Nigeria	1,145	1,466	1,275	1,900

<u>Pakistan</u>	<u>3,562</u>	<u>3,130</u>	<u>1,766</u>	<u>150</u>
Peru	1,265	1,348	1,250	1,500
<u>Philippines</u>	<u>1,959</u>	<u>2,328</u>	<u>2,982</u>	<u>3,100</u>
Russia	3,120	2,490	5,083	1,500
<u>South Africa</u>	<u>665</u>	<u>567</u>	<u>806</u>	<u>600</u>
Sri Lanka	761	867	834	825
<u>Taiwan</u>	<u>1,029</u>	<u>1,011</u>	<u>1,125</u>	<u>1,000</u>
Thailand	659	830	808	900
<u>Tunisia</u>	<u>1,498</u>	<u>1,084</u>	<u>1,186</u>	<u>1,300</u>
Turkey	1,775	1,862	1,455	500
<u>UAE</u>	<u>712</u>	<u>774</u>	<u>1,250</u>	<u>1,200</u>
Ukraine	103	78	450	700
<u>Uzbekistan</u>	<u>732</u>	<u>380</u>	<u>550</u>	<u>600</u>
Venezuela	1,224	1,300	1,386	1,400
<u>Vietnam</u>	<u>618</u>	<u>604</u>	<u>550</u>	<u>650</u>
Yemen	2,366	2,066	2,002	2,000
<u>EU</u>	<u>3,858</u>	<u>3,761</u>	<u>4,176</u>	<u>4,000</u>
O.W. Europe	520	576	743	560
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>2,024</u>	<u>2,075</u>	<u>1,391</u>	<u>2,578</u>
United States	2,556	2,876	2,540	2,400
Subtotal	90,889	88,339	95,804	89,126
Other Countries	11,056	11,362	14,028	12,830
Unaccounted	2,091	2,172	2,425	913
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>104,036</u>	<u>101,873</u>	<u>112,257</u>	<u>102,869</u>

WORLD WHEAT PRODUCTION, CONSUMPTION AND
STOCKS
LOCAL MARKETING YEARS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
PRODUCTION				
Algeria	670	2,200	1,470	760
<u>Argentina</u>	<u>14,800</u>	<u>12,400</u>	<u>15,700</u>	<u>16,500</u>
Australia	19,224	21,465	24,757	23,766
<u>Brazil</u>	<u>2,380</u>	<u>2,188</u>	<u>2,403</u>	<u>1,660</u>
Canada	24,280	24,076	26,900	26,804
<u>China</u>	<u>123,289</u>	<u>109,726</u>	<u>113,880</u>	<u>99,640</u>
India	69,350	66,350	70,780	75,754
<u>Japan</u>	<u>573</u>	<u>570</u>	<u>583</u>	<u>688</u>
Kazakhstan	8,950	4,700	11,200	9,100
<u>Mexico</u>	<u>3,639</u>	<u>3,235</u>	<u>3,050</u>	<u>3,300</u>
Morocco	2,317	4,378	2,154	1,381
<u>Pakistan</u>	<u>16,650</u>	<u>18,694</u>	<u>17,854</u>	<u>21,079</u>
Russia	44,200	27,000	31,000	34,450
<u>Saudi Arabia</u>	<u>1,800</u>	<u>1,800</u>	<u>1,800</u>	<u>1,800</u>
Tunisia	950	1,353	1,393	1,320
<u>Turkey</u>	<u>16,000</u>	<u>18,000</u>	<u>16,500</u>	<u>17,500</u>
Ukraine	18,404	14,937	13,585	10,197
<u>EU</u>	<u>94,181</u>	<u>103,085</u>	<u>96,770</u>	<u>105,313</u>
Eastern Europe	34,269	33,928	28,195	28,296
<u>Others</u>	<u>45,725</u>	<u>49,323</u>	<u>43,389</u>	<u>42,279</u>
Subtotal	541,651	519,408	523,363	521,587
United States	67,534	69,327	62,569	60,758
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>609,185</u>	<u>588,735</u>	<u>585,932</u>	<u>582,345</u>
CONSUMPTION				
Algeria	6,050	6,150	6,100	6,150
<u>Australia</u>	<u>4,973</u>	<u>4,530</u>	<u>5,218</u>	<u>6,870</u>
Brazil	8,502	9,071	9,479	9,500
<u>Canada</u>	<u>7,336</u>	<u>8,077</u>	<u>7,606</u>	<u>8,169</u>
China	113,773	114,701	115,625	114,000

<u>Egypt</u>	<u>12,815</u>	<u>12,934</u>	<u>12,850</u>	<u>12,500</u>
India	69,246	63,707	68,793	65,865
<u>Japan</u>	<u>6,109</u>	<u>6,112</u>	<u>5,909</u>	<u>5,824</u>
Morocco	5,538	5,552	5,684	5,761
<u>Pakistan</u>	<u>20,258</u>	<u>21,284</u>	<u>20,452</u>	<u>20,500</u>
Russia	39,809	34,838	35,365	35,050
<u>Turkey</u>	<u>16,751</u>	<u>16,886</u>	<u>16,777</u>	<u>16,699</u>
Ukraine	15,643	12,819	12,590	11,369
<u>EU</u>	<u>82,793</u>	<u>88,210</u>	<u>87,158</u>	<u>92,269</u>
Eastern Europe	31,601	31,898	29,457	28,951
<u>Others</u>	<u>107,992</u>	<u>109,822</u>	<u>117,172</u>	<u>113,668</u>
Subtotal	549,189	546,591	556,235	553,145
United States	34,212	37,685	35,384	36,316
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>583,401</u>	<u>584,276</u>	<u>591,619</u>	<u>589,461</u>
ENDING STOCKS				
Australia	1,348	1,868	3,613	4,629
<u>Canada</u>	<u>5,989</u>	<u>7,435</u>	<u>7,739</u>	<u>9,208</u>
EU	13,950	18,072	14,432	16,476
<u>Others</u>	<u>130,391</u>	<u>122,681</u>	<u>118,481</u>	<u>108,838</u>
Subtotal	151,678	150,056	144,265	139,151
United States	19,663	25,744	25,848	23,846
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>171,341</u>	<u>175,800</u>	<u>170,113</u>	<u>162,997</u>

REGIONAL WHEAT IMPORTS, PRODUCTION,
CONSUMPTION AND STOCKS
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

1997/98 1998/99 1999/00

2000/01

IMPORTS				
North America	4,854	5,513	5,347	5,650
1/				
<u>Latin America</u> 2/	<u>14,023</u>	<u>15,901</u>	<u>16,083</u>	<u>16,310</u>
EU	3,858	3,761	4,176	4,000
<u>Other Wst. Eur.</u>	<u>520</u>	<u>576</u>	<u>743</u>	<u>560</u>
3/				
Former USSR	6,838	5,625	9,816	5,670
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>2,024</u>	<u>2,075</u>	<u>1,391</u>	<u>2,578</u>
4/				
Middle East 5/	14,225	12,196	18,281	16,935
<u>North Africa</u> 6/	<u>17,949</u>	<u>16,819</u>	<u>16,609</u>	<u>16,800</u>
Other Africa 7/	6,693	6,934	8,196	8,200
<u>South Asia</u> 8/	<u>7,600</u>	<u>7,391</u>	<u>5,861</u>	<u>2,785</u>
Other Asia 9/	22,897	22,467	22,805	21,988
<u>Oceania</u> 10/	<u>464</u>	<u>443</u>	<u>524</u>	<u>480</u>
PRODUCTION				
North America	95,453	96,638	92,519	90,862
1/				
<u>Latin America</u> 2/	<u>20,088</u>	<u>16,909</u>	<u>20,429</u>	<u>20,711</u>
EU	94,181	103,085	96,770	105,313
<u>Other Wst. Eur.</u>	<u>885</u>	<u>963</u>	<u>901</u>	<u>905</u>
3/				
Former USSR	82,250	57,561	66,024	64,321
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>34,269</u>	<u>33,928</u>	<u>28,195</u>	<u>28,296</u>
4/				
Middle East 5/	32,256	37,577	30,437	30,579
<u>North Africa</u> 6/	<u>9,947</u>	<u>14,195</u>	<u>11,527</u>	<u>10,150</u>
Other Africa 7/	4,826	4,727	4,907	5,222
<u>South Asia</u> 8/	<u>91,259</u>	<u>90,731</u>	<u>94,172</u>	<u>101,212</u>
Other Asia 9/	124,252	110,681	115,019	100,733
<u>Oceania</u> 10/	<u>19,519</u>	<u>21,740</u>	<u>25,032</u>	<u>24,041</u>
CONSUMPTION				

North America	46,729	48,368	48,368	50,130
1/				
<u>Latin America</u> 2/	<u>23,156</u>	<u>23,816</u>	<u>24,609</u>	<u>25,332</u>
EU	82,793	88,210	87,158	92,269
<u>Other Wst. Eur.</u>	<u>1,405</u>	<u>1,539</u>	<u>1,644</u>	<u>1,465</u>
3/				
Former USSR	73,593	65,949	67,202	64,874
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>31,601</u>	<u>31,898</u>	<u>29,457</u>	<u>28,951</u>
4/				
Middle East 5/	47,338	46,709	47,180	47,043
<u>North Africa</u> 6/	<u>28,278</u>	<u>28,292</u>	<u>28,894</u>	<u>28,436</u>
Other Africa7/	11,158	11,645	12,599	13,148
<u>South Asia</u> 8/	<u>96,653</u>	<u>92,949</u>	<u>97,467</u>	<u>93,629</u>
Other Asia 9/	134,662	135,700	136,807	135,731
<u>Oceania</u> 10/	<u>5,704</u>	<u>5,177</u>	<u>5,958</u>	<u>7,560</u>
ENDING STOCKS				
North America	26,352	33,879	34,187	33,704
1/				
<u>Latin America</u> 2/	<u>1,895</u>	<u>2,055</u>	<u>2,555</u>	<u>2,245</u>
EU	13,950	18,072	14,432	16,476
<u>Other Wst. Eur.</u>	<u>475</u>	<u>475</u>	<u>475</u>	<u>475</u>
3/				
Former USSR	17,886	6,200	5,600	5,969
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>7,753</u>	<u>7,686</u>	<u>4,414</u>	<u>4,025</u>
4/				
Middle East 5/	12,815	12,233	10,599	8,919
<u>North Africa</u> 6/	<u>4,550</u>	<u>7,041</u>	<u>6,113</u>	<u>4,407</u>
Other Africa7/	1,460	1,310	1,060	1,109
<u>South Asia</u> 8/	<u>8,689</u>	<u>14,771</u>	<u>17,532</u>	<u>26,078</u>
Other Asia 9/	74,068	70,110	69,433	54,861
<u>Oceania</u> 10/	<u>1,448</u>	<u>1,968</u>	<u>3,713</u>	<u>4,729</u>

WORLD COARSE GRAIN TRADE
OCTOBER/SEPTEMBER YEAR
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
EXPORTS				
Argentina	14,268	8,499	9,612	13,270
<u>Australia</u>	<u>3,233</u>	<u>4,859</u>	<u>3,804</u>	<u>4,636</u>
Canada	3,421	3,297	3,645	3,560
<u>China</u>	<u>6,203</u>	<u>3,357</u>	<u>9,953</u>	<u>7,295</u>
South Africa	1,064	798	836	1,150
<u>Russia</u>	<u>1,338</u>	<u>105</u>	<u>443</u>	<u>1,082</u>
Turkey	1,396	801	248	207
<u>EU</u>	<u>4,658</u>	<u>10,757</u>	<u>13,371</u>	<u>9,000</u>
Others	6,019	6,271	5,855	8,493
Subtotal	41,600	38,744	47,767	48,693
United States	43,965	57,660	56,536	55,215
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>85,565</u>	<u>96,404</u>	<u>104,303</u>	<u>103,908</u>
IMPORTS				
Algeria	1,326	1,930	1,952	2,002
<u>Brazil</u>	<u>1,563</u>	<u>1,081</u>	<u>2,178</u>	<u>1,060</u>
Canada	1,441	948	1,133	2,863
<u>Chile</u>	<u>859</u>	<u>1,343</u>	<u>1,350</u>	<u>1,230</u>
China	1,591	2,615	2,207	2,400
<u>Colombia</u>	<u>2,076</u>	<u>1,686</u>	<u>2,112</u>	<u>1,915</u>
Costa Rica	382	430	550	500
<u>Dominican Republic</u>	<u>671</u>	<u>814</u>	<u>1,000</u>	<u>1,000</u>
Ecuador	297	320	270	235
<u>Egypt</u>	<u>3,254</u>	<u>3,687</u>	<u>4,600</u>	<u>5,450</u>
Iran	1,303	1,448	2,100	1,750
<u>Israel</u>	<u>1,032</u>	<u>1,135</u>	<u>1,331</u>	<u>1,358</u>

Japan	21,038	20,922	20,414	20,249
<u>Jordan</u>	<u>781</u>	<u>902</u>	<u>1,162</u>	<u>1,075</u>
Korea, North	347	200	150	750
<u>Korea, South</u>	<u>7,598</u>	<u>7,806</u>	<u>9,280</u>	<u>8,886</u>
Libya	574	339	475	450
<u>Malaysia</u>	<u>2,202</u>	<u>2,384</u>	<u>2,296</u>	<u>2,450</u>
Mexico	7,980	9,095	9,939	10,765
<u>Morocco</u>	<u>804</u>	<u>1,822</u>	<u>1,497</u>	<u>1,505</u>
Peru	1,294	1,100	912	975
<u>Poland</u>	<u>592</u>	<u>499</u>	<u>756</u>	<u>857</u>
Romania	139	161	150	525
<u>Russia</u>	<u>275</u>	<u>1,185</u>	<u>2,048</u>	<u>550</u>
Saudi Arabia	5,260	7,079	7,300	6,000
<u>South Africa</u>	<u>274</u>	<u>391</u>	<u>493</u>	<u>180</u>
Syria	482	1,002	1,325	1,200
<u>Taiwan</u>	<u>4,757</u>	<u>4,798</u>	<u>5,231</u>	<u>5,238</u>
Thailand	255	151	451	50
<u>Tunisia</u>	<u>539</u>	<u>784</u>	<u>839</u>	<u>1,350</u>
Turkey	851	1,027	1,461	740
<u>Venezuela</u>	<u>1,161</u>	<u>1,463</u>	<u>1,300</u>	<u>1,250</u>
Zimbabwe	415	350	50	100
<u>EU</u>	<u>2,403</u>	<u>3,117</u>	<u>2,699</u>	<u>3,010</u>
O.W. Europe	737	666	957	881
<u>United States</u>	<u>2,934</u>	<u>2,659</u>	<u>2,607</u>	<u>2,666</u>
Subtotal	79,487	87,339	94,575	93,465
Other Countries	4,740	4,307	7,186	4,793
Unaccounted	839	3,771	1,684	3,543
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>85,565</u>	<u>96,404</u>	<u>104,303</u>	<u>103,908</u>

WORLD COARSE GRAIN PRODUCTION, CONSUMPTION
AND STOCKS
LOCAL MARKETING YEARS
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
PRODUCTION				
Australia	9,524	10,069	8,686	10,846
<u>Argentina</u>	<u>24,676</u>	<u>17,751</u>	<u>21,462</u>	<u>19,525</u>
Brazil	31,290	33,505	32,553	42,102
<u>Canada</u>	<u>25,115</u>	<u>26,565</u>	<u>26,832</u>	<u>24,326</u>
China	114,662	143,460	137,218	113,952
<u>Egypt</u>	<u>6,944</u>	<u>6,540</u>	<u>6,598</u>	<u>6,570</u>
Hungary	8,445	7,597	8,293	6,107
<u>India</u>	<u>30,952</u>	<u>31,670</u>	<u>30,480</u>	<u>29,210</u>
Indonesia	5,700	6,500	6,200	5,500
<u>Mexico</u>	<u>23,114</u>	<u>24,698</u>	<u>26,184</u>	<u>24,000</u>
Philippines	3,528	4,894	4,449	4,508
<u>Romania</u>	<u>14,954</u>	<u>9,640</u>	<u>11,945</u>	<u>5,655</u>
South Africa	8,281	8,143	11,054	7,847
<u>Ukraine</u>	<u>15,457</u>	<u>10,337</u>	<u>10,591</u>	<u>12,993</u>
EU	109,400	105,549	103,005	107,505
<u>Others</u>	<u>191,478</u>	<u>170,616</u>	<u>167,818</u>	<u>161,747</u>
Subtotal	623,520	617,534	613,368	582,393
United States	260,427	271,474	263,172	274,471
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>883,947</u>	<u>889,008</u>	<u>876,540</u>	<u>856,864</u>
CONSUMPTION				
Argentina	9,661	10,033	8,858	8,435
<u>Brazil</u>	<u>34,754</u>	<u>34,863</u>	<u>34,099</u>	<u>36,312</u>
Canada	23,463	23,583	23,261	24,720
<u>China</u>	<u>125,064</u>	<u>128,923</u>	<u>129,395</u>	<u>130,237</u>
Egypt	10,203	10,227	11,098	12,020
<u>India</u>	<u>31,226</u>	<u>31,823</u>	<u>30,450</u>	<u>29,370</u>
Indonesia	5,707	6,711	7,279	6,950
<u>Japan</u>	<u>20,715</u>	<u>21,273</u>	<u>20,818</u>	<u>20,456</u>
Korea, South	8,310	8,312	9,392	9,448

<u>Malaysia</u>	<u>2,370</u>	<u>2,425</u>	<u>2,353</u>	<u>2,265</u>
Mexico	31,686	33,502	35,553	35,865
<u>Romania</u>	<u>12,555</u>	<u>10,311</u>	<u>10,960</u>	<u>7,430</u>
Russia	34,234	25,637	24,877	26,982
<u>Saudi Arabia</u>	<u>7,113</u>	<u>7,669</u>	<u>7,454</u>	<u>6,404</u>
South Africa	8,695	7,996	8,644	7,327
<u>Others</u>	<u>300,705</u>	<u>301,212</u>	<u>305,367</u>	<u>298,479</u>
Subtotal	666,461	664,500	669,858	662,700
United States	206,969	205,372	212,057	216,789
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>873,430</u>	<u>869,872</u>	<u>881,915</u>	<u>879,489</u>
ENDING STOCKS				
Canada	4,273	4,876	5,673	4,262
<u>China</u>	<u>88,818</u>	<u>102,613</u>	<u>102,690</u>	<u>81,510</u>
Russia	7,415	1,785	1,060	2,283
<u>EU</u>	<u>21,941</u>	<u>23,352</u>	<u>19,694</u>	<u>17,940</u>
Others	35,238	30,968	31,618	28,282
<u>Subtotal</u>	<u>157,685</u>	<u>163,594</u>	<u>160,735</u>	<u>134,277</u>
United States	38,151	51,373	48,857	52,690
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>195,836</u>	<u>214,967</u>	<u>209,592</u>	<u>186,967</u>

REGIONAL COARSE GRAIN IMPORTS, PRODUCTION,
CONSUMPTION AND STOCKS
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

1997/98 1998/99 1999/00 2000/01

IMPORTS				
North America	12,355	12,702	13,679	16,294
1/				
<u>Latin America</u> 2/	<u>9,590</u>	<u>9,926</u>	<u>11,931</u>	<u>10,245</u>
EU	2,403	3,117	2,699	3,010
<u>Other West.Eur.</u>	<u>737</u>	<u>666</u>	<u>957</u>	<u>881</u>
3/				
Former USSR	493	1,606	2,921	1,025
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>1,441</u>	<u>1,241</u>	<u>1,711</u>	<u>2,869</u>
4/				
Middle East 5/	10,512	13,514	15,654	13,179
<u>North Africa</u> 6/	<u>6,497</u>	<u>8,562</u>	<u>9,363</u>	<u>10,757</u>
Other Africa7/	1,713	1,351	1,218	1,499
<u>South Asia</u> 8/	<u>1</u>	<u>175</u>	<u>260</u>	<u>415</u>
Other Asia 9/	38,910	39,642	42,115	41,928
<u>Oceania</u> 10/	<u>44</u>	<u>75</u>	<u>81</u>	<u>80</u>
PRODUCTION				
North America	308,656	322,737	316,188	322,797
1/				
<u>Latin America</u> 2/	<u>66,990</u>	<u>61,701</u>	<u>65,010</u>	<u>72,961</u>
EU	109,400	105,549	103,005	107,505
<u>Other West.Eur.</u>	<u>1,852</u>	<u>1,819</u>	<u>1,827</u>	<u>1,827</u>
3/				
Former USSR	71,252	39,830	42,322	51,278
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>58,806</u>	<u>51,119</u>	<u>54,552</u>	<u>36,223</u>
4/				
Middle East 5/	16,871	17,497	14,032	14,257
<u>North Africa</u> 6/	<u>9,186</u>	<u>10,063</u>	<u>9,396</u>	<u>7,989</u>
Other Africa7/	63,265	67,619	69,204	63,517
<u>South Asia</u> 8/	<u>35,134</u>	<u>36,021</u>	<u>34,808</u>	<u>33,410</u>
Other Asia 9/	132,112	164,095	156,636	133,355
<u>Oceania</u> 10/	<u>10,144</u>	<u>10,679</u>	<u>9,306</u>	<u>11,466</u>
CONSUMPTION				
North America	262,118	262,457	270,871	277,374

1/				
<u>Latin America</u> ^{2/}	<u>63,307</u>	<u>64,018</u>	<u>63,082</u>	<u>64,836</u>
EU	97,858	98,019	95,623	102,324
<u>Other West. Eur.</u>	<u>2,681</u>	<u>2,634</u>	<u>2,812</u>	<u>2,697</u>
3/				
Former USSR	59,585	47,061	44,778	47,547
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>54,390</u>	<u>51,571</u>	<u>52,347</u>	<u>40,533</u>
4/				
Middle East	28,766	29,876	29,272	27,516
<u>North Africa</u> ^{6/}	<u>16,956</u>	<u>18,327</u>	<u>18,639</u>	<u>19,246</u>
Other Africa ^{7/}	65,606	66,968	67,444	64,556
<u>South Asia</u> ^{8/}	<u>35,408</u>	<u>36,174</u>	<u>34,788</u>	<u>33,585</u>
Other Asia ^{9/}	179,226	185,901	188,344	188,771
<u>Oceania</u> ^{10/}	<u>6,311</u>	<u>6,121</u>	<u>5,457</u>	<u>6,009</u>
ENDING				
STOCKS				
North America	45,275	59,375	58,209	59,514
1/				
<u>Latin America</u> ^{2/}	<u>4,667</u>	<u>3,568</u>	<u>3,030</u>	<u>3,715</u>
EU	21,941	23,352	19,694	17,940
<u>Other West. Eur.</u>	<u>844</u>	<u>695</u>	<u>659</u>	<u>670</u>
3/				
Former USSR	12,796	4,873	4,008	6,608
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>6,480</u>	<u>3,975</u>	<u>4,751</u>	<u>2,170</u>
4/				
Middle East	4,212	4,024	2,897	2,291
<u>North Africa</u> ^{6/}	<u>892</u>	<u>1,185</u>	<u>1,118</u>	<u>768</u>
Other Africa ^{7/}	2,387	3,698	4,570	3,570
<u>South Asia</u> ^{8/}	<u>720</u>	<u>740</u>	<u>1,020</u>	<u>1,210</u>
Other Asia ^{9/}	94,416	108,617	108,861	87,288
<u>Oceania</u> ^{10/}	<u>1,206</u>	<u>865</u>	<u>775</u>	<u>1,223</u>

WORLD CORN TRADE
OCTOBER/SEPTEMBER YEAR
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
EXPORTS				
Argentina	12,756	7,848	8,859	12,400
<u>China</u>	<u>6,173</u>	<u>3,340</u>	<u>9,935</u>	<u>7,276</u>
Hungary	1,236	1,829	1,786	725
<u>Romania</u>	<u>874</u>	<u>400</u>	<u>400</u>	<u>100</u>
South Africa	1,041	798	836	1,100
<u>Ukraine</u>	<u>593</u>	<u>365</u>	<u>55</u>	<u>100</u>
EU	382	99	210	200
<u>Others</u>	<u>2,176</u>	<u>2,032</u>	<u>1,771</u>	<u>5,519</u>
Subtotal	25,231	16,711	23,852	27,420
United States	37,697	51,886	49,371	48,180
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>62,928</u>	<u>68,597</u>	<u>73,223</u>	<u>75,600</u>
IMPORTS				
Algeria	943	1,171	1,300	1,500
<u>Brazil</u>	<u>1,456</u>	<u>945</u>	<u>1,789</u>	<u>650</u>
Canada	1,418	903	1,084	2,793
<u>Chile</u>	<u>851</u>	<u>1,268</u>	<u>1,260</u>	<u>1,200</u>
China	287	262	71	50
<u>Colombia</u>	<u>1,785</u>	<u>1,570</u>	<u>2,005</u>	<u>1,800</u>
Costa Rica	382	430	550	500
<u>Dominican Republic</u>	<u>671</u>	<u>814</u>	<u>1,000</u>	<u>1,000</u>
Ecuador	279	285	225	200
<u>Egypt</u>	<u>3,245</u>	<u>3,687</u>	<u>4,600</u>	<u>5,400</u>
Guatemala	305	385	500	550

<u>Indonesia</u>	<u>516</u>	<u>455</u>	<u>1,229</u>	<u>1,300</u>
Iran	900	1,072	1,100	1,000
<u>Israel</u>	<u>530</u>	<u>579</u>	<u>800</u>	<u>975</u>
Japan	16,422	16,336	16,117	16,340
<u>Jordan</u>	<u>485</u>	<u>448</u>	<u>450</u>	<u>425</u>
Korea, North	347	200	150	750
<u>Korea, South</u>	<u>7,528</u>	<u>7,517</u>	<u>8,694</u>	<u>8,743</u>
Malaysia	2,202	2,384	2,296	2,450
<u>Mexico</u>	<u>4,376</u>	<u>5,615</u>	<u>4,911</u>	<u>5,600</u>
Morocco	553	729	750	900
<u>Peru</u>	<u>1,228</u>	<u>1,050</u>	<u>862</u>	<u>900</u>
Philippines	455	129	582	300
<u>Poland</u>	<u>384</u>	<u>224</u>	<u>250</u>	<u>200</u>
Russia	85	524	870	150
<u>Saudi Arabia</u>	<u>1,234</u>	<u>1,265</u>	<u>1,500</u>	<u>1,500</u>
South Africa	135	307	350	50
<u>Taiwan</u>	<u>4,474</u>	<u>4,575</u>	<u>5,023</u>	<u>5,000</u>
Thailand	253	150	450	50
<u>Tunisia</u>	<u>368</u>	<u>561</u>	<u>600</u>	<u>800</u>
Turkey	704	887	1,250	700
<u>Venezuela</u>	<u>1,161</u>	<u>1,463</u>	<u>1,300</u>	<u>1,250</u>
Zimbabwe	402	350	50	100
<u>EU</u>	<u>2,055</u>	<u>2,716</u>	<u>2,296</u>	<u>2,500</u>
O.W. Europe	199	254	276	310
<u>United States</u>	<u>126</u>	<u>388</u>	<u>229</u>	<u>114</u>
Subtotal	58,744	61,898	66,769	68,050
Other Countries	4,036	4,050	5,381	6,366
Unaccounted	148	2,649	1,073	1,184
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>62,928</u>	<u>68,597</u>	<u>73,223</u>	<u>75,600</u>

WORLD CORN PRODUCTION, CONSUMPTION AND

STOCKS
LOCAL MARKETING YEARS
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
PRODUCTION				
Argentina	19,360	13,500	17,200	15,500
<u>Brazil</u>	<u>30,100</u>	<u>32,393</u>	<u>31,641</u>	<u>41,000</u>
Canada	7,180	8,952	9,161	6,827
<u>China</u>	<u>104,309</u>	<u>132,954</u>	<u>128,086</u>	<u>106,000</u>
Egypt	6,010	5,605	5,678	5,650
<u>Hungary</u>	<u>6,800</u>	<u>6,000</u>	<u>7,000</u>	<u>5,000</u>
India	10,852	10,680	11,470	11,840
<u>Indonesia</u>	<u>5,700</u>	<u>6,500</u>	<u>6,200</u>	<u>5,500</u>
Mexico	16,934	17,788	19,240	17,700
<u>Philippines</u>	<u>3,528</u>	<u>4,894</u>	<u>4,449</u>	<u>4,508</u>
Romania	12,680	8,000	10,500	4,500
<u>South Africa</u>	<u>7,693</u>	<u>7,724</u>	<u>10,563</u>	<u>7,500</u>
Thailand	3,700	4,300	3,900	4,700
<u>Ukraine</u>	<u>5,340</u>	<u>2,301</u>	<u>1,737</u>	<u>3,848</u>
EU	38,522	35,295	37,171	38,291
<u>Others</u>	<u>62,791</u>	<u>60,921</u>	<u>63,435</u>	<u>54,998</u>
Subtotal	341,499	357,807	367,431	333,362
United States	233,864	247,882	239,549	253,208
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>575,363</u>	<u>605,689</u>	<u>606,980</u>	<u>586,570</u>
CONSUMPTION				
<u>Brazil</u>	<u>33,455</u>	<u>33,615</u>	<u>33,044</u>	<u>34,550</u>
Canada	8,600	8,918	8,822	9,930
<u>China</u>	<u>113,000</u>	<u>115,500</u>	<u>118,000</u>	<u>120,000</u>
Egypt	9,255	9,292	10,178	11,050
<u>Hungary</u>	<u>5,164</u>	<u>4,921</u>	<u>5,014</u>	<u>4,640</u>
India	10,946	10,853	11,350	12,000

<u>Indonesia</u>	<u>5,707</u>	<u>6,711</u>	<u>7,279</u>	<u>6,950</u>
Japan	15,900	16,436	16,317	16,200
<u>Korea, South</u>	<u>7,975</u>	<u>7,617</u>	<u>8,400</u>	<u>8,900</u>
Malaysia	2,370	2,425	2,353	2,265
<u>Mexico</u>	<u>22,002</u>	<u>23,037</u>	<u>23,657</u>	<u>24,000</u>
Romania	10,493	8,621	9,500	6,175
<u>Russia</u>	<u>2,369</u>	<u>1,711</u>	<u>1,944</u>	<u>2,000</u>
South Africa	7,990	7,475	8,049	6,900
<u>Others</u>	<u>138,216</u>	<u>139,775</u>	<u>148,242</u>	<u>140,488</u>
Subtotal	393,442	396,907	412,149	406,048
United States	185,087	185,879	192,477	199,571
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>578,529</u>	<u>582,786</u>	<u>604,626</u>	<u>605,619</u>
E N D I N G				
STOCKS				
Brazil	1,100	1,000	600	1,350
<u>China</u>	<u>87,716</u>	<u>102,092</u>	<u>102,314</u>	<u>81,088</u>
South Africa	817	983	2,130	1,480
<u>EU</u>	<u>4,468</u>	<u>3,658</u>	<u>4,105</u>	<u>4,695</u>
Others	18,900	16,000	18,701	15,587
<u>Subtotal</u>	<u>113,001</u>	<u>123,733</u>	<u>127,850</u>	<u>104,200</u>
United States	33,220	45,391	43,628	48,229
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>146,221</u>	<u>169,124</u>	<u>171,478</u>	<u>152,429</u>

REGIONAL CORN IMPORTS, PRODUCTION,
CONSUMPTION AND STOCKS
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
IMPORTS				
North America 1/	5,920	6,906	6,224	8,507
<u>Latin America</u> 2/	<u>9,019</u>	<u>9,456</u>	<u>11,198</u>	<u>9,550</u>
EU	2,055	2,716	2,296	2,500
<u>Other Wst. Eur.</u> 3/	<u>199</u>	<u>254</u>	<u>276</u>	<u>310</u>
Former USSR	232	627	1,095	270
<u>Eastern Europe</u> 4/	<u>961</u>	<u>689</u>	<u>843</u>	<u>1,320</u>
Middle East 5/	4,863	5,383	6,475	6,031
<u>North Africa</u> 6/	<u>5,392</u>	<u>6,239</u>	<u>7,525</u>	<u>8,850</u>
Other Africa7/	1,472	1,244	1,025	1,335
<u>South Asia</u> 8/	<u>1</u>	<u>175</u>	<u>260</u>	<u>410</u>
Other Asia 9/	32,635	32,190	34,887	35,288
<u>Oceania</u> 10/	<u>1</u>	<u>13</u>	<u>16</u>	<u>15</u>
PRODUCTION				
North America 1/	257,978	274,622	267,950	277,735
<u>Latin America</u> 2/	<u>58,412</u>	<u>54,369</u>	<u>57,960</u>	<u>65,800</u>
EU	38,522	35,295	37,171	38,291
<u>Other Wst. Eur.</u> 3/	<u>220</u>	<u>185</u>	<u>220</u>	<u>220</u>
Former USSR	10,761	5,370	5,078	7,363
<u>Eastern Europe</u> 4/	<u>32,203</u>	<u>25,263</u>	<u>30,610</u>	<u>17,111</u>
Middle East 5/	3,462	3,742	3,107	2,957
<u>North Africa</u> 6/	<u>6,388</u>	<u>5,908</u>	<u>5,880</u>	<u>5,952</u>
Other Africa7/	32,174	33,894	37,334	31,205
<u>South Asia</u> 8/	<u>13,788</u>	<u>13,782</u>	<u>14,540</u>	<u>14,910</u>
Other Asia 9/	120,893	152,631	146,490	124,381
<u>Oceania</u> 10/	<u>417</u>	<u>483</u>	<u>510</u>	<u>500</u>
CONSUMPTION				

North America	215,689	217,834	224,956	233,501
1/				
<u>Latin America</u> 2/	<u>56,177</u>	<u>56,938</u>	<u>56,520</u>	<u>57,350</u>
EU	38,862	38,948	38,682	40,059
<u>Other Wst. Eur.</u>	<u>429</u>	<u>479</u>	<u>496</u>	<u>530</u>
3/				
Former USSR	8,600	6,940	6,433	6,578
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>28,291</u>	<u>25,231</u>	<u>27,790</u>	<u>19,412</u>
4/				
Middle East 5/	8,735	9,114	9,737	9,238
<u>North Africa</u> 6/	<u>11,822</u>	<u>12,146</u>	<u>13,155</u>	<u>14,902</u>
Other Africa7/	33,946	33,730	35,120	32,130
<u>South Asia</u> 8/	<u>13,882</u>	<u>13,955</u>	<u>14,430</u>	<u>15,080</u>
Other Asia 9/	161,321	166,316	170,846	173,091
<u>Oceania</u> 10/	<u>405</u>	<u>457</u>	<u>505</u>	<u>451</u>
ENDING STOCKS				
North America	35,625	48,126	47,516	50,728
1/				
<u>Latin America</u> 2/	<u>3,652</u>	<u>2,572</u>	<u>2,103</u>	<u>2,813</u>
EU	4,468	3,658	4,105	4,695
<u>Other Wst. Eur.</u>	<u>120</u>	<u>80</u>	<u>80</u>	<u>80</u>
3/				
Former USSR	2,731	1,356	1,281	2,214
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>3,851</u>	<u>1,886</u>	<u>2,926</u>	<u>977</u>
4/				
Middle East 5/	890	809	651	394
<u>North Africa</u> 6/	<u>391</u>	<u>391</u>	<u>491</u>	<u>491</u>
Other Africa7/	2,067	2,933	4,255	3,265
<u>South Asia</u> 8/	<u>300</u>	<u>300</u>	<u>670</u>	<u>860</u>
Other Asia 9/	92,115	107,002	107,388	85,900
<u>Oceania</u> 10/	<u>11</u>	<u>11</u>	<u>12</u>	<u>12</u>

WORLD BARLEY TRADE
OCTOBER/SEPTEMBER YEAR
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
EXPORTS				
<u>Australia</u>	<u>2,838</u>	<u>4,241</u>	<u>2,870</u>	<u>3,600</u>
Canada	1,897	1,185	1,806	1,956
<u>Russia</u>	<u>1,321</u>	<u>92</u>	<u>393</u>	<u>1,031</u>
Turkey	1,395	743	245	200
<u>Ukraine</u>	<u>539</u>	<u>972</u>	<u>550</u>	<u>1,200</u>
EU	2,990	8,894	10,458	6,800
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>269</u>	<u>475</u>	<u>607</u>	<u>420</u>
Others	506	630	871	625
Subtotal	11,755	17,232	17,800	15,832
United States	1,071	550	839	1,064
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>12,826</u>	<u>17,782</u>	<u>18,639</u>	<u>16,896</u>
IMPORTS				
Algeria	383	759	652	500
<u>Brazil</u>	<u>107</u>	<u>115</u>	<u>130</u>	<u>190</u>
China	1,176	1,986	2,111	2,300
<u>Colombia</u>	<u>208</u>	<u>97</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>100</u>
Iran	403	376	1,000	750
<u>Israel</u>	<u>419</u>	<u>464</u>	<u>351</u>	<u>300</u>
Japan	1,435	1,660	1,608	1,498
<u>Jordan</u>	<u>296</u>	<u>454</u>	<u>712</u>	<u>650</u>
Korea, South	65	113	106	85
<u>Libya</u>	<u>291</u>	<u>248</u>	<u>200</u>	<u>200</u>
Mexico	196	155	212	130
<u>Morocco</u>	<u>251</u>	<u>951</u>	<u>747</u>	<u>600</u>
Russia	168	335	737	325
<u>Saudi Arabia</u>	<u>4,026</u>	<u>5,814</u>	<u>5,800</u>	<u>4,500</u>
South Africa	139	84	105	100

<u>Taiwan</u>	<u>211</u>	<u>194</u>	<u>167</u>	<u>200</u>
Tunisia	171	223	239	550
<u>Turkey</u>	<u>147</u>	<u>140</u>	<u>69</u>	<u>40</u>
EU	96	91	70	200
<u>O.W. Europe</u>	<u>405</u>	<u>310</u>	<u>546</u>	<u>455</u>
Eastern Europe	437	544	545	1,070
<u>United States</u>	<u>748</u>	<u>597</u>	<u>627</u>	<u>646</u>
Subtotal	11,778	15,710	16,834	15,389
Other Countries	565	1,282	1,562	1,345
Unaccounted	483	790	243	162
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>12,826</u>	<u>17,782</u>	<u>18,639</u>	<u>16,896</u>

WORLD BARLEY PRODUCTION, CONSUMPTION AND STOCKS

LOCAL MARKETING YEARS
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
PRODUCTION				
Algeria	190	720	510	300
<u>Argentina</u>	<u>920</u>	<u>535</u>	<u>398</u>	<u>450</u>
Australia	6,482	5,987	5,032	7,196
<u>Canada</u>	<u>13,527</u>	<u>12,709</u>	<u>13,196</u>	<u>13,468</u>
China	4,000	2,656	2,970	2,645
<u>Japan</u>	<u>193</u>	<u>144</u>	<u>205</u>	<u>214</u>
Kazakhstan	2,670	1,100	2,250	1,675
<u>Mexico</u>	<u>380</u>	<u>410</u>	<u>450</u>	<u>500</u>
Morocco	1,324	1,970	1,474	467
<u>Russia</u>	<u>20,800</u>	<u>9,800</u>	<u>10,600</u>	<u>14,100</u>
Saudi Arabia	400	400	400	400

<u>Tunisia</u>	<u>200</u>	<u>300</u>	<u>412</u>	<u>200</u>
Turkey	7,300	7,500	6,600	7,400
<u>Ukraine</u>	<u>7,407</u>	<u>5,870</u>	<u>6,425</u>	<u>6,872</u>
EU	52,608	51,907	48,903	51,160
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>11,986</u>	<u>10,696</u>	<u>9,685</u>	<u>7,680</u>
Others	16,269	15,636	12,323	12,342
Subtotal	146,656	128,340	121,833	127,069
United States	7,835	7,667	6,103	6,939
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>154,491</u>	<u>136,007</u>	<u>127,936</u>	<u>134,008</u>
CONSUMPTION				
Algeria	571	1,475	1,182	800
<u>Australia</u>	<u>3,041</u>	<u>2,130</u>	<u>2,100</u>	<u>2,579</u>
Canada	11,789	11,336	11,419	11,977
<u>China</u>	<u>5,575</u>	<u>5,209</u>	<u>5,131</u>	<u>4,926</u>
Japan	1,600	1,860	1,819	1,740
<u>Morocco</u>	<u>2,524</u>	<u>2,601</u>	<u>2,345</u>	<u>1,457</u>
Russia	16,494	12,900	11,441	13,007
<u>Saudi Arabia</u>	<u>5,675</u>	<u>6,200</u>	<u>5,750</u>	<u>4,700</u>
Turkey	6,684	6,790	6,699	7,260
<u>EU</u>	<u>43,998</u>	<u>43,237</u>	<u>41,727</u>	<u>45,525</u>
Eastern Europe	11,508	11,151	9,962	8,927
<u>Others</u>	<u>29,699</u>	<u>27,415</u>	<u>27,017</u>	<u>26,858</u>
Subtotal	139,158	132,304	126,592	129,756
United States	6,879	7,208	6,707	6,432
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>146,037</u>	<u>139,512</u>	<u>133,299</u>	<u>136,188</u>
ENDING STOCKS				
Australia	835	465	412	844
<u>Canada</u>	<u>2,459</u>	<u>2,737</u>	<u>2,838</u>	<u>2,454</u>
EU	12,621	13,680	10,148	7,985

<u>Others</u>	<u>13,626</u>	<u>8,666</u>	<u>7,447</u>	<u>7,492</u>
Subtotal	29,541	25,548	20,845	18,775
United States	2,596	3,084	2,424	2,314
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>32,137</u>	<u>28,632</u>	<u>23,269</u>	<u>21,089</u>

REGIONAL BARLEY IMPORTS, PRODUCTION,
CONSUMPTION AND STOCKS
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
IMPORTS				
North America	965	794	879	836
1/				
<u>Latin America</u> 2/	<u>458</u>	<u>379</u>	<u>411</u>	<u>435</u>
EU	96	91	70	200
<u>Other Wst. Eur.</u>	<u>405</u>	<u>310</u>	<u>546</u>	<u>455</u>
3/				
Former USSR	231	552	1,088	520
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>437</u>	<u>544</u>	<u>545</u>	<u>1,070</u>
4/				
Middle East 5/	5,566	8,039	8,857	7,065
<u>North Africa</u> 6/	<u>1,105</u>	<u>2,181</u>	<u>1,838</u>	<u>1,900</u>
Other Africa 7/	152	89	105	100
<u>South Asia</u> 8/	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>5</u>
Other Asia 9/	2,887	3,953	3,992	4,083
<u>Oceania</u> 10/	<u>41</u>	<u>60</u>	<u>65</u>	<u>65</u>
PRODUCTION				
North America	21,742	20,786	19,749	20,907
1/				
<u>Latin America</u> 2/	<u>1,848</u>	<u>1,392</u>	<u>1,144</u>	<u>1,345</u>

EU	52,608	51,907	48,903	51,160
<u>Other Wst.Eur.</u>	<u>1,126</u>	<u>1,099</u>	<u>1,074</u>	<u>1,074</u>
3/				
Former USSR	36,017	21,080	22,526	26,283
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>11,986</u>	<u>10,696</u>	<u>9,685</u>	<u>7,680</u>
4/				
Middle East 5/	12,087	12,384	9,631	10,006
<u>North Africa6/</u>	<u>1,969</u>	<u>3,245</u>	<u>2,651</u>	<u>1,222</u>
Other Africa7/	1,897	1,687	1,658	1,606
<u>South Asia 8/</u>	<u>1,957</u>	<u>2,229</u>	<u>2,008</u>	<u>1,870</u>
Other Asia 9/	4,452	3,200	3,575	3,259
<u>Oceania 10/</u>	<u>6,882</u>	<u>6,377</u>	<u>5,432</u>	<u>7,596</u>
CONSUMPTION				
North America	19,244	19,129	18,779	19,039
1/				
<u>Latin America2/</u>	<u>2,047</u>	<u>1,746</u>	<u>1,489</u>	<u>1,580</u>
EU	43,998	43,237	41,727	45,525
<u>Other Wst.Eur.</u>	<u>1,593</u>	<u>1,509</u>	<u>1,645</u>	<u>1,525</u>
3/				
Former USSR	29,421	23,939	22,048	23,872
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>11,508</u>	<u>11,151</u>	<u>9,962</u>	<u>8,927</u>
4/				
Middle East 5/	18,626	19,352	17,915	16,901
<u>North Africa6/</u>	<u>4,300</u>	<u>5,129</u>	<u>4,619</u>	<u>3,522</u>
Other Africa7/	1,948	1,702	1,663	1,706
<u>South Asia 8/</u>	<u>1,957</u>	<u>2,229</u>	<u>2,008</u>	<u>1,875</u>
Other Asia 9/	7,710	7,776	7,623	7,351
<u>Oceania 10/</u>	<u>3,384</u>	<u>2,582</u>	<u>2,550</u>	<u>3,029</u>
ENDING STOCKS				
North America	5,130	5,876	5,317	4,823
1/				
<u>Latin America2/</u>	<u>260</u>	<u>135</u>	<u>110</u>	<u>110</u>
EU	12,621	13,680	10,148	7,985
<u>Other Wst.Eur.</u>	<u>579</u>	<u>479</u>	<u>446</u>	<u>450</u>

	3/				
Former USSR	5,770	1,895	2,150	3,207	
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>1,556</u>	<u>1,166</u>	<u>942</u>	<u>634</u>	
	4/				
Middle East 5/	3,309	3,202	2,233	1,884	
<u>North Africa 6/</u>	<u>461</u>	<u>754</u>	<u>587</u>	<u>237</u>	
Other Africa 7/	0	0	0	0	
<u>South Asia 8/</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>	
Other Asia 9/	1,533	910	854	845	
<u>Oceania 10/</u>	<u>898</u>	<u>515</u>	<u>462</u>	<u>894</u>	

WORLD SORGHUM TRADE
OCTOBER/SEPTEMBER YEAR
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
EXPORTS				
Argentina	1,373	519	671	650
<u>Australia</u>	<u>222</u>	<u>355</u>	<u>761</u>	<u>892</u>
China	30	17	18	19
<u>Sudan</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>167</u>	<u>150</u>	<u>10</u>
Others	31	125	103	175
Subtotal	1,656	1,183	1,703	1,746
United States	5,164	5,198	6,296	5,930
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>6,820</u>	<u>6,381</u>	<u>7,999</u>	<u>7,676</u>

IMPORTS

Colombia	80	9	5	5
<u>Israel</u>	<u>83</u>	<u>92</u>	<u>180</u>	<u>83</u>
Japan	2,769	2,453	2,206	1,983
<u>Korea, South</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>1</u>
Mexico	3,340	3,295	4,773	4,960
<u>Morocco</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>112</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Sudan	0	0	0	10
<u>Taiwan</u>	<u>72</u>	<u>29</u>	<u>41</u>	<u>38</u>
Turkey	0	0	0	0
<u>EU</u>	<u>249</u>	<u>299</u>	<u>300</u>	<u>300</u>
Subtotal	6,594	6,290	7,509	7,380
Other Countries	151	89	434	294
Unaccounted	75	2	56	2
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>6,820</u>	<u>6,381</u>	<u>7,999</u>	<u>7,676</u>

WORLD SORGHUM PRODUCTION, CONSUMPTION AND STOCKS

LOCAL MARKETING YEARS
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
PRODUCTION				
Argentina	3,770	3,222	3,350	3,100
<u>Australia</u>	<u>1,081</u>	<u>1,891</u>	<u>2,116</u>	<u>2,109</u>
Burkina	940	1,300	1,400	1,400
<u>China</u>	<u>3,640</u>	<u>4,087</u>	<u>3,242</u>	<u>2,582</u>
Colombia	180	175	165	170
<u>Egypt</u>	<u>764</u>	<u>765</u>	<u>750</u>	<u>750</u>
Ethiopia	2,000	1,200	1,450	1,450
<u>India</u>	<u>7,982</u>	<u>8,710</u>	<u>8,860</u>	<u>7,410</u>
Mexico	5,700	6,400	6,394	5,700

<u>Nigeria</u>	<u>6,930</u>	<u>7,300</u>	<u>7,500</u>	<u>7,800</u>
Sudan	3,200	4,500	2,350	2,500
<u>Tanzania:</u>	<u>500</u>	<u>425</u>	<u>400</u>	<u>400</u>
<u>United Republic</u>				
<u>of</u>				
Venezuela	380	370	460	390
<u>EU</u>	<u>761</u>	<u>663</u>	<u>600</u>	<u>675</u>
Others	5,026	5,182	4,928	5,010
Subtotal	42,854	46,190	43,965	41,446
United States	16,093	13,207	15,118	11,940
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>58,947</u>	<u>59,397</u>	<u>59,083</u>	<u>53,386</u>
CONSUMPTION				
Argentina	2,070	2,550	2,500	2,700
<u>Australia</u>	<u>897</u>	<u>1,381</u>	<u>1,326</u>	<u>1,350</u>
Burkina	940	1,300	1,400	1,400
<u>China</u>	<u>3,650</u>	<u>4,134</u>	<u>3,319</u>	<u>2,561</u>
Ethiopia	2,088	1,200	1,500	1,474
<u>India</u>	<u>8,182</u>	<u>8,690</u>	<u>8,850</u>	<u>7,410</u>
Japan	2,800	2,500	2,200	2,083
<u>Mexico</u>	<u>8,940</u>	<u>9,750</u>	<u>11,100</u>	<u>11,060</u>
Nigeria	6,930	7,318	7,500	7,800
<u>Sudan</u>	<u>3,550</u>	<u>3,888</u>	<u>2,650</u>	<u>2,510</u>
Venezuela	982	872	857	900
<u>Others</u>	<u>7,340</u>	<u>7,135</u>	<u>7,853</u>	<u>6,722</u>
Subtotal	48,369	50,718	51,055	47,970
United States	10,670	7,803	8,615	6,470
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>59,039</u>	<u>58,521</u>	<u>59,670</u>	<u>54,440</u>
ENDING STOCKS				
Argentina	620	728	659	659

<u>China</u>	<u>285</u>	<u>221</u>	<u>126</u>	<u>153</u>
Mexico	1,269	1,214	1,281	881
<u>Others</u>	<u>1,086</u>	<u>1,560</u>	<u>1,064</u>	<u>983</u>
Subtotal	3,260	3,723	3,130	2,676
United States	1,242	1,655	1,661	1,061
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>4,502</u>	<u>5,378</u>	<u>4,791</u>	<u>3,737</u>

REGIONAL SORGHUM IMPORTS, PRODUCTION,
CONSUMPTION AND STOCKS
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
IMPORTS				
North America	3,340	3,295	4,773	4,960
1/				
<u>Latin America</u> 2/	<u>92</u>	<u>56</u>	<u>300</u>	<u>210</u>
EU	249	299	300	300
<u>Other Wst. Eur.</u>	<u>48</u>	<u>23</u>	<u>50</u>	<u>40</u>
3/				
Former USSR	0	0	0	0
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
4/				
Middle East 5/	83	92	180	83
<u>North Africa</u> 6/	<u>0</u>	<u>112</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Other Africa 7/	89	18	88	34
<u>South Asia</u> 8/	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Other Asia 9/	2,844	2,484	2,252	2,047
<u>Oceania</u> 10/	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
PRODUCTION				
North America	21,793	19,607	21,512	17,640
1/				

<u>Latin America</u> ^{2/}	<u>5,503</u>	<u>4,928</u>	<u>4,855</u>	<u>4,804</u>
EU	761	663	600	675
<u>Other Wst. Eur.</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
<u>3/</u>				
Former USSR	0	0	0	0
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>5</u>
<u>4/</u>				
Middle East ^{5/}	584	600	585	585
<u>North Africa</u> ^{6/}	<u>779</u>	<u>780</u>	<u>765</u>	<u>765</u>
Other Africa ^{7/}	16,196	17,506	15,931	16,190
<u>South Asia</u> ^{8/}	<u>8,213</u>	<u>8,938</u>	<u>9,090</u>	<u>7,640</u>
Other Asia ^{9/}	3,902	4,349	3,504	2,843
<u>Oceania</u> ^{10/}	<u>1,081</u>	<u>1,891</u>	<u>2,116</u>	<u>2,109</u>
CONSUMPTION				
North America	19,610	17,553	19,715	17,530
<u>1/</u>				
<u>Latin America</u> ^{2/}	<u>3,873</u>	<u>4,286</u>	<u>4,020</u>	<u>4,844</u>
EU	982	872	857	900
<u>Other Wst. Eur.</u>	<u>48</u>	<u>23</u>	<u>50</u>	<u>40</u>
<u>3/</u>				
Former USSR	0	0	0	0
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>5</u>	<u>5</u>
<u>4/</u>				
Middle East ^{5/}	667	692	765	668
<u>North Africa</u> ^{6/}	<u>784</u>	<u>892</u>	<u>765</u>	<u>765</u>
Other Africa ^{7/}	16,634	16,929	16,280	16,174
<u>South Asia</u> ^{8/}	<u>8,413</u>	<u>8,918</u>	<u>9,080</u>	<u>7,640</u>
Other Asia ^{9/}	6,787	6,927	5,827	4,944
<u>Oceania</u> ^{10/}	<u>897</u>	<u>1,381</u>	<u>1,326</u>	<u>1,350</u>
ENDING STOCKS				
North America	2,511	2,869	2,942	1,942
<u>1/</u>				
<u>Latin America</u> ^{2/}	<u>680</u>	<u>788</u>	<u>724</u>	<u>719</u>

EU	50	46	39	64
<u>Other Wst.Eur.</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
3/ Former USSR	0	0	0	0
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
4/ Middle East 5/ North Africa 6/ Other Africa 7/ South Asia 8/ Other Asia 9/ Oceania 10/	13 <u>40</u> 320 <u>100</u> 688 <u>100</u>	13 <u>40</u> 765 <u>120</u> 577 <u>160</u>	13 <u>40</u> 315 <u>130</u> 488 <u>100</u>	13 <u>40</u> 305 <u>130</u> 415 <u>109</u>

WORLD OATS TRADE
OCTOBER/SEPTEMBER YEAR
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
EXPORTS				
Argentina	0	0	0	20
<u>Australia</u>	<u>161</u>	<u>241</u>	<u>158</u>	<u>86</u>
Canada	1,309	1,155	1,383	1,402
EU	<u>737</u>	<u>511</u>	<u>481</u>	<u>800</u>
Eastern Europe	50	25	0	15
<u>Others</u>	<u>21</u>	<u>21</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>10</u>
<u>Subtotal</u>	<u>2,278</u>	<u>1,953</u>	<u>2,042</u>	<u>2,333</u>
United States	31	24	20	33

<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>2,309</u>	<u>1,977</u>	<u>2,062</u>	<u>2,366</u>
IMPORTS				
Canada	2	2	4	5
Colombia	3	10	2	10
<u>Ecuador</u>	<u>17</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>
Japan	89	82	86	78
<u>Mexico</u>	<u>68</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>43</u>	<u>75</u>
Russia	20	20	25	25
EU	2	9	33	10
O.W. Europe	58	46	55	55
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>27</u>
United States	1,942	1,599	1,675	1,825
Subtotal	2,201	1,818	1,943	2,130
Other Countries	5	37	0	57
Unaccounted	103	122	119	179
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>2,309</u>	<u>1,977</u>	<u>2,062</u>	<u>2,366</u>

WORLD OATS PRODUCTION, CONSUMPTION AND STOCKS

LOCAL MARKETING YEARS
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
PRODUCTION				
Algeria	20	100	70	20
<u>Argentina</u>	<u>517</u>	<u>383</u>	<u>395</u>	<u>375</u>
Australia	1,634	1,798	1,118	1,131
<u>Brazil</u>	<u>286</u>	<u>250</u>	<u>250</u>	<u>250</u>

Belarus	822	501	368	520
<u>Canada</u>	<u>3,485</u>	<u>3,958</u>	<u>3,641</u>	<u>3,389</u>
China	400	650	600	600
<u>Kazakhstan</u>	<u>50</u>	<u>75</u>	<u>200</u>	<u>80</u>
Mexico	100	100	100	100
<u>Morocco</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>30</u>
Poland	1,630	1,460	1,446	1,070
<u>Romania</u>	<u>330</u>	<u>350</u>	<u>375</u>	<u>350</u>
Russia	9,400	4,600	4,400	6,000
<u>Turkey</u>	<u>280</u>	<u>310</u>	<u>250</u>	<u>250</u>
Ukraine	1,062	778	760	881
<u>EU</u>	<u>6,665</u>	<u>6,147</u>	<u>6,111</u>	<u>6,808</u>
O.W. Europe	405	431	447	447
<u>Others</u>	<u>1,499</u>	<u>1,380</u>	<u>1,319</u>	<u>1,221</u>
Subtotal	28,615	23,301	21,880	23,522
United States	2,428	2,409	2,122	2,171
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>31043</u>	<u>25710</u>	<u>24002</u>	<u>25693</u>
CONSUMPTION				
Algeria	20	100	70	22
Australia	1,495	1,571	946	1,049
<u>Brazil</u>	<u>286</u>	<u>250</u>	<u>250</u>	<u>270</u>
Canada	2,287	2,553	2,263	2,172
<u>China</u>	<u>400</u>	<u>600</u>	<u>600</u>	<u>600</u>
Hungary	125	132	175	85
<u>Kazakhstan</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>55</u>	<u>180</u>	<u>70</u>
Mexico	168	130	143	175
<u>Poland</u>	<u>1,580</u>	<u>1,435</u>	<u>1,446</u>	<u>1,077</u>
Romania	330	350	375	350
<u>Russia</u>	<u>7,720</u>	<u>5,570</u>	<u>5,378</u>	<u>5,525</u>
Ukraine	1,062	890	728	881
<u>EU</u>	<u>5,958</u>	<u>5,676</u>	<u>5,592</u>	<u>6,180</u>
O.W. Europe	483	486	505	495
<u>Others</u>	<u>3,307</u>	<u>2,690</u>	<u>2,373</u>	<u>2,588</u>
Subtotal	25,251	22,488	21,024	21,539

United States	3,987	4,133	3,876	4,021
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>29238</u>	<u>26621</u>	<u>24900</u>	<u>25560</u>
ENDING STOCKS				
Australia	197	179	201	208
Canada	846	1,088	1,122	840
EU	<u>932</u>	<u>725</u>	<u>759</u>	<u>731</u>
Others	2,514	1,479	568	1,052
<u>Subtotal</u>	<u>4,489</u>	<u>3,471</u>	<u>2,650</u>	<u>2,831</u>
<u>United States</u>	<u>1,074</u>	<u>1,181</u>	<u>1,104</u>	<u>1,056</u>
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>5563</u>	<u>4652</u>	<u>3754</u>	<u>3887</u>

REGIONAL OAT IMPORTS, PRODUCTION, CONSUMPTION
AND STOCKS
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
IMPORTS				
North America 1/	2,012	1,631	1,722	1,905
<u>Latin America</u> ^{2/}	<u>21</u>	<u>35</u>	<u>22</u>	<u>50</u>
EU	2	9	33	10
<u>Other Wst. Eur.</u> 3/	<u>58</u>	<u>46</u>	<u>55</u>	<u>55</u>
Former USSR	20	20	25	25
<u>Eastern Europe</u> 4/	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>27</u>
Middle East 5/	0	0	0	0

<u>North Africa</u> 6/	<u>0</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>7</u>
Other Africa7/	0	0	0	30
<u>South Asia</u> 8/	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Other Asia 9/	91	82	86	78
<u>Oceania</u> 10/	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>

PRODUCTION

North America	6,013	6,467	5,863	5,660
1/				
<u>Latin America</u> 2/	<u>1,088</u>	<u>869</u>	<u>900</u>	<u>880</u>
EU	6,665	6,147	6,111	6,808
<u>Other Wst.Eur.</u>	<u>405</u>	<u>431</u>	<u>447</u>	<u>447</u>
3/				
Former USSR	11,700	6,289	5,956	7,773
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>2,686</u>	<u>2,497</u>	<u>2,535</u>	<u>1,972</u>
4/				
Middle East 5/	280	310	250	250
<u>North Africa</u> 6/	<u>50</u>	<u>130</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>50</u>
Other Africa7/	45	45	45	45
<u>South Asia</u> 8/	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Other Asia 9/	402	652	602	602
<u>Oceania</u> 10/	<u>1,709</u>	<u>1,873</u>	<u>1,193</u>	<u>1,206</u>

CONSUMPTION

North America	6,442	6,816	6,282	6,368
1/				
<u>Latin America</u> 2/	<u>1,071</u>	<u>905</u>	<u>902</u>	<u>930</u>
EU	5,958	5,676	5,592	6,180
<u>Other Wst.Eur.</u>	<u>483</u>	<u>486</u>	<u>505</u>	<u>495</u>
3/				
Former USSR	10,000	7,351	6,882	7,288
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>2,629</u>	<u>2,482</u>	<u>2,545</u>	<u>1,983</u>
4/				
Middle East 5/	280	310	250	250
<u>North Africa</u> 6/	<u>50</u>	<u>160</u>	<u>100</u>	<u>57</u>
Other Africa7/	45	45	45	75
<u>South Asia</u> 8/	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>

Other Asia 9/	492	686	685	683
<u>Oceania 10/</u>	<u>1,570</u>	<u>1,646</u>	<u>1,021</u>	<u>1,124</u>
ENDING STOCKS				
North America	1,927	2,276	2,233	1,903
1/				
<u>Latin America 2/</u>	<u>75</u>	<u>73</u>	<u>93</u>	<u>73</u>
EU	932	725	759	731
<u>Other Wst. Eur. 3/</u>	<u>145</u>	<u>136</u>	<u>133</u>	<u>140</u>
Former USSR	2,160	1,098	177	677
<u>Eastern Europe 4/</u>	<u>67</u>	<u>57</u>	<u>47</u>	<u>47</u>
Middle East 5/	0	0	0	0
<u>North Africa 6/</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Other Africa 7/	0	0	0	0
<u>South Asia 8/</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Other Asia 9/	60	108	111	108
<u>Oceania 10/</u>	<u>197</u>	<u>179</u>	<u>201</u>	<u>208</u>

WORLD RYE TRADE
OCTOBER/SEPTEMBER YEAR
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
EXPORTS				
Canada	91	77	78	87
<u>Russia</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>50</u>	<u>50</u>
Turkey	0	53	0	0
<u>EU</u>	<u>549</u>	<u>1,153</u>	<u>2,144</u>	<u>1,100</u>
Eastern Europe	10	104	25	25

<u>Others</u>	<u>9</u>	<u>278</u>	<u>73</u>	<u>100</u>
Subtotal	660	1,665	2,370	1,362
United States	2	2	10	8
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>662</u>	<u>1,667</u>	<u>2,380</u>	<u>1,370</u>
IMPORTS				
China	126	367	25	25
<u>Japan</u>	<u>323</u>	<u>391</u>	<u>397</u>	<u>350</u>
Korea, South	4	175	476	57
<u>Russia</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>306</u>	<u>416</u>	<u>50</u>
EU	1	2	0	0
<u>O.W. Europe</u>	<u>27</u>	<u>33</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>21</u>
Eastern Europe	40	7	320	450
<u>United States</u>	<u>118</u>	<u>75</u>	<u>76</u>	<u>81</u>
Subtotal	641	1,356	1,740	1,034
Other Countries	12	105	448	167
Unaccounted	9	206	192	169
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>662</u>	<u>1,667</u>	<u>2,380</u>	<u>1,370</u>

WORLD RYE PRODUCTION, CONSUMPTION AND STOCKS
LOCAL MARKETING YEARS
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
PRODUCTION				
Argentina	62	66	64	56
<u>Australia</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>

Belarus	1,788	1,384	929	1,450
<u>Canada</u>	<u>320</u>	<u>398</u>	<u>387</u>	<u>260</u>
Hungary	140	129	80	80
<u>Kazakhstan</u>	<u>60</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>50</u>
Poland	5,300	5,664	5,181	4,003
<u>Romania</u>	<u>50</u>	<u>45</u>	<u>50</u>	<u>50</u>
Russia	7,500	3,300	4,800	5,450
<u>Turkey</u>	<u>235</u>	<u>237</u>	<u>250</u>	<u>250</u>
Ukraine	1,348	1,140	919	966
<u>EU</u>	<u>6,021</u>	<u>6,345</u>	<u>5,517</u>	<u>5,408</u>
O.W. Europe	93	70	44	135
<u>Others</u>	<u>987</u>	<u>949</u>	<u>745</u>	<u>594</u>
Subtotal	23,924	19,767	19,006	18,772
United States	207	309	280	213
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>24,131</u>	<u>20,076</u>	<u>19,286</u>	<u>18,985</u>
CONSUMPTION				
Argentina	62	66	64	56
<u>Australia</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>
Belarus	1,788	1,477	1,149	1,550
<u>Hungary</u>	<u>132</u>	<u>126</u>	<u>80</u>	<u>80</u>
Japan	323	391	397	350
<u>Kazakhstan</u>	<u>55</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>50</u>
Japan	323	391	397	350
<u>Poland</u>	<u>5,285</u>	<u>5,704</u>	<u>5,486</u>	<u>4,603</u>
Romania	50	45	50	50
<u>Russia</u>	<u>6,451</u>	<u>5,006</u>	<u>5,214</u>	<u>5,350</u>
Turkey	235	184	396	250
<u>Ukraine</u>	<u>1,196</u>	<u>1,062</u>	<u>852</u>	<u>850</u>
EU	3,215	4,094	4,062	4,497
<u>O.W. Europe</u>	<u>86</u>	<u>69</u>	<u>61</u>	<u>52</u>
<u>Others</u>	<u>1,048</u>	<u>1,299</u>	<u>1,437</u>	<u>957</u>
Subtotal	20,269	19,954	19,685	19,065

United States	346	349	382	295
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>20,615</u>	<u>20,303</u>	<u>20,067</u>	<u>19,360</u>
ENDING STOCKS				
Canada	63	166	161	88
<u>Russia</u>	<u>1,600</u>	<u>200</u>	<u>200</u>	<u>300</u>
EU	3,865	5,243	4,643	4,465
<u>Others</u>	<u>1,161</u>	<u>810</u>	<u>656</u>	<u>442</u>
Subtotal	6,689	6,419	5,660	5,295
United States	19	62	40	30
<u>WORLD TOTAL</u>	<u>6,708</u>	<u>6,481</u>	<u>5,700</u>	<u>5,325</u>

REGIONAL RYE IMPORTS, PRODUCTION, CONSUMPTION
AND STOCKS
THOUSAND METRIC TONS

	1997/98	1998/99	1999/00	2000/01
IMPORTS				
North America	118	76	81	86
1/				
<u>Latin America</u> ^{2/}	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
EU	1	2	0	0
<u>Other Wst. Eur.</u>	<u>27</u>	<u>33</u>	<u>30</u>	<u>21</u>
3/				
Former USSR	10	407	713	210
<u>Eastern Europe</u>	<u>40</u>	<u>7</u>	<u>320</u>	<u>450</u>
4/				
Middle East ^{5/}	0	0	142	0
<u>North Africa</u> ^{6/}	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Other Africa ^{7/}	0	0	0	0

<u>South Asia 8/</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Other Asia 9/	453	933	898	432
<u>Oceania 10/</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
PRODUCTION				
North America 1/	527	707	667	473
<u>Latin America 2/</u>	<u>84</u>	<u>88</u>	<u>86</u>	<u>78</u>
EU	6,021	6,345	5,517	5,408
<u>Other Wst. Eur. 3/</u>	<u>93</u>	<u>70</u>	<u>44</u>	<u>135</u>
Former USSR	11,254	6,373	7,067	8,313
<u>Eastern Europe 4/</u>	<u>5,870</u>	<u>6,216</u>	<u>5,606</u>	<u>4,372</u>
Middle East 5/	235	237	250	250
<u>North Africa 6/</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Other Africa 7/	3	3	3	3
<u>South Asia 8/</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Other Asia 9/	0	0	0	0
<u>Oceania 10/</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>
CONSUMPTION				
North America 1/	530	577	692	554
<u>Latin America 2/</u>	<u>84</u>	<u>88</u>	<u>86</u>	<u>78</u>
EU	3,215	4,094	4,062	4,497
<u>Other Wst. Eur. 3/</u>	<u>86</u>	<u>69</u>	<u>61</u>	<u>52</u>
Former USSR	10,044	8,113	7,720	8,263
<u>Eastern Europe 4/</u>	<u>5,898</u>	<u>6,259</u>	<u>5,931</u>	<u>5,022</u>
Middle East 5/	235	184	396	250
<u>North Africa 6/</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Other Africa 7/	3	3	3	3
<u>South Asia 8/</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Other Asia 9/	453	933	898	432

<u>Oceania 10/</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>	<u>20</u>
ENDING STOCKS				
North America 1/	82	228	201	118
<u>Latin America 2/</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
EU	3,865	5,243	4,643	4,465
<u>Other Wst. Eur. 3/</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
For mer USSR	2,135	524	400	510
<u>Eastern Europe 4/</u>	<u>606</u>	<u>466</u>	<u>436</u>	<u>212</u>
Middle East 5/	0	0	0	0
<u>North Africa 6/</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Other Africa 7/	0	0	0	0
<u>South Asia 8/</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Other Asia 9/	20	20	20	20
<u>Oceania 10/</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>